deemed fresh and less saline (500 m from the coast and 100 m from

the lagoon - 70% of the total land area). This area is assumed to

remain constant for the projected interval.

recharge volume (ML/yr) Effective recharge area (km2) * recharge value (km) [MegaLitre/yr]

recharge volume

(ML/day)

Recharge volume (ML/yr)/365 days

average recharge rate (%) Recharge to rainfall percentage

sustainable value (mm/yr) 30% of recharge rate

Table 5: Description table of the parameters shown in Table 6.

The current sustainable yield is projected to decrease in the year 2070-2099 for both the 4.5

and 8.4 RCP scenarios with varying evapotranspiration. This decrease in sustainable yield is

independent of the effective recharge zone and how it would change by the end of the century.

Such changes are unknown but are likely to result in a reduced effective recharge zone due to

saline intrusion accompanying projected sea level rise. Under all scenarios of

evapotranspiration, the future projections for RCP 4.5 and 8.5 show a lower sustainable volume

than the current sustainable volume.

___________________________________________________________________________

44

Parameters

RCP

1980-

2018 + T

2070-2099 + T 2070-2099 + [T +

10%]

2070-2099 + [T +

20%]

2070-2099 + [T -

10%]

 4.5 8.5 4.5 8.5 4.5 8.5 4.5 8.5

average

precipitation

(mm)

1653 1473 1681 1473 1681 1473 1681 1473 1681

recharge

value

(mm/yr)

595 364 480 320 424 282 373 418 552

effective

recharge

area (km2)

180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180 180

recharge

value

(km/yr)

0.000595 0.00036 0.00048 0.00032 0.000424 0.000282 0.000373 0.000418 0.000552

recharge

volume

(ML/yr)

107,100 65,520 86,400 57,600 76,320 50,760 67,140 75,240 99,360

average

recharge

rate

36% 25% 29% 22% 25% 19% 22% 28% 33%

recharge

volume

(ML/day)

293 180 237 158 209 139 184 206 272

sustainable

value

(mm/yr)

179 109 144 96 127 85 112 125 166

sustainable

volume

(ML/day)

88 54 71 47 63 42 55 62 82

current

extraction

rate

(ML/day)

28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28

difference

(sust. yield –

current

extrct. rate)

60 26 43 19 35 14 27 34 54

Table 6: Calculation of sustainable yield from the recharge for 1980-2018 with Thompson’s ETo (T), 2070-2099 with T, and

T increased 10%, T increased 20% and T decreased by 10% for the 2 RCP scenarios.

___________________________________________________________________________

45

5. Discussion

 Recharge estimation (Objective 1)

5.1.1. Method 2: Water balance using WATBAL (Objective 1b)

 Evapotranspiration calculation and limitations

The monthly evapotranspiration that was formulated using the Penman equation initially for

this project (1980-2018) was, on average, 30% higher (Figure 19) than Thompson’s (1983-